approach was used in the valuation of trade names, trademarks and domain names.

Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information
The following table summarizes the pro forma consolidated information for the Company assuming the acquisition of
Lifetouch had occurred as of January 1, 2017. The unaudited pro forma information for all periods presented includes
the business combination accounting effects resulting from the acquisition, including amortization for intangible
assets acquired, depreciation expense for tangible assets acquired, interest expense for the additional indebtedness
incurred to complete the acquisition, acquisition-related charges and the impact of adopting ASC 606. The impact of
applying ASC 606 to Lifetouch’s historical periods as presented below was not material. The pro forma results also
include the effects of the purchase accounting adjustments for the fair value of deferred revenue and inventory. The

Edgar Filing: SHUTTERFLY INC - Form 10-K

166

unaudited pro forma financial information as presented below is for informational purposes only and is not necessarily
indicative of the results of operations that would have been achieved if the acquisition had taken place at the
beginning of fiscal 2017.

Year Ended December 31,
2018 2017
 (in thousands, except per share data)

Total net
revenue $ 2,135,604 $ 2,131,164

Net
income
(loss)

$ 41,869 $ (15,841)

Basic
income
(loss) per
share

$ 1.26 $ (0.48)

Diluted
income
(loss) per
share

$ 1.20 $ (0.48)

83

Edgar Filing: SHUTTERFLY INC - Form 10-K

167

Table of Contents

SHUTTERFLY, INC.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Note 5 — Balance Sheet Components

Property and Equipment, Net

December 31,
2018 2017
(in thousands)

Computer
equipment and
software

$ 347,032 $ 323,178

Plant and
equipment 297,597 211,702

Land, buildings
and building
improvements

113,048 56,468

Leasehold
improvements 27,011 22,145

Furniture,
fixtures and
other

11,498 8,255

796,186 621,748
Less:
Accumulated
depreciation
and
amortization

(415,168) (354,888)

Property and
equipment, net $ 381,018 $ 266,860

Included within computer equipment and software is approximately $75.3 million and $57.4 million of capitalized
software and website development costs, net of accumulated amortization at December 31, 2018 and December 31,
2017, respectively. Amortization of capitalized costs totaled approximately $29.9 million, $26.8 million and $22.0
million for the years ended December 31, 2018, 2017 and 2016, respectively.

Plant and equipment includes manufacturing, photography, and rental equipment. Rental equipment includes camera
lenses, camera bodies, video equipment and other camera peripherals which are rented through the BorrowLenses